"]m 'I'nnnN-I-u REPORT FOR ACTION

Application for Three Variances Respecting One Third
Party Electronic Ground Sign - 1129 Leslie Street

Date: October 15, 2018
To: Sign Variance Committee

From: Manager, Sign By-law Unit, Toronto Building
Wards: Don Valley West (Ward 25)

SUMMARY

This report reviews an application for three sign variances by Pattison Outdoor (the
"Applicant"), on behalf of the property owner, to allow for one third party electronic
ground sign displaying electronic static copy (the "Proposed Sign") at the property
municipally known as 1129 Leslie Street (the "Premises"), described in detail in
Attachment 1.

The Proposed Sign would be located along the west frontage of the Premises, which
contains a surface-level parking lot and is surrounded by trees. This parking lot is
located immediately west of three separate one-storey buildings set back from Leslie
Street with office and employment uses. The Proposed Sign is intended to capture the
attention of traffic travelling along Leslie Street.

The Proposed Sign would replace an existing third party ground sign which is currently
in place at the Premises. It would have a maximum height of 7.5 metres, and contain
two sign faces in a "v-shaped" configuration, each with a sign face area of 18.6 square
metres. The Premises is designated as an Employment (E) Sign District, which allows
third party electronic ground signs. The proposed height and sign face area comply with
the Sign By-law requirements for an E Sign District.

While the properties to the north and south are designated as E Sign Districts, nearly
the entire west side of Leslie Street between Lawrence Avenue East and Eglinton
Avenue East is designated as an Open Space (OS) Sign District, which contains Wilket
Creek Park and, further to the west, Sunnybrook Park.

While there are general concerns about electronic signs located in close proximity to OS
Sign Districts, and the potential impacts to these areas, the Applicant has undertaken a
Natural Heritage Evaluation by WSP Canada Group Ltd., the results of which conclude
that the Proposed Sign will not have any adverse impacts on the adjacent OS Sign
Districts. Furthermore, the Applicant has also obtained an approval from the Toronto
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and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) for the erection and display of the Proposed
Sign, subject to the required approvals and permits being obtained from the City.

The Applicant has also confirmed that the Proposed Sign will operate at only 200 nits
between sunset and 11:00 p.m., which is lower than the maximum of 300 nits required
by the Sign By-law during this period, in an effort to further reduce the impacts of the
Proposed Sign on the adjacent OS Sign District.

Following a review of the Applicant's submission, the Chief Building Official (CBO) has
determined that enough information has been provided to confirm that all of the nine
established criteria in the Sign By-law have been met. Therefore, the CBO is supportive
of the Sign Variance Committee granting the requested variances.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chief Building Official and Executive Director, Toronto Building, recommends that:

1. The Sign Variance Committee grant the requested variances to sections 694-
25C(2)(k), 694-25C(2)(e) and 694-25C(2)(f), required to allow the Applicant to
obtain a permit for the erection and display of one third party electronic ground
sign at 1129 Leslie Street, as described in Attachment 1 to this report.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no financial impact resulting from the adoption of the recommendations in this
report.

DECISION HISTORY

This item has not been previously considered by the Sign Variance Committee.

ISSUE BACKGROUND

Required Variances

Table 1: Summary of Requested Variances

Section Requirement Proposal

A third party electronic ground

sign is permitted, provided The Proposed Sign will have
694-25C(2)(k) | where the sign has two faces, two faces configured in a "v-

they shall be in a back-to-back shaped" formation.
configuration.
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A third party electronic ground
sign is permitted, provided the
sign shall not be erected within
60.0 metres of any premises
located, in whole or in part, in an
R, RA, CR, I or OS Sign District.

The Proposed Sign is located
approximately 32 metres from
an OS Sign District to the west.

694-25C(2)(e)

A third party electronic ground
sign is permitted, provided
where a sign is located within
694-25C(2)(f) | 250 metres of an R, RA, CR, | or
OS Sign District, the sign cannot
face any premise in the R, RA,
CR, I or OS Sign District.

The Proposed Sign would face
the OS Sign District to the west.

Sign Attributes and Site Context

The Premises is designated as an E Sign District, located in Ward 25 (Don Valley
West). It contains a surface-grade parking lot which is surrounded by trees, located
immediately west of three separate one-storey buildings further set back from Leslie
Street with a variety of office and employment uses.

The properties to the north and south of the Premises include a dental clinic, a car
dealership and a financial institution, while the property is flanked to the east by a
section of the Don Mills Trail, and to the west by Wilket Creek Park and, beyond that
and further west, Sunnybrook Park - both of which are designated as OS Sign Districts
(See the Sign District Map Excerpt Figure 1 below).

Figure 1: Sign District Map Excerpt - 1129 Leslie Stree

Pattison Outdoor — One Third Party Electronic Ground Sign - 1129 Leslie Street Page 3 of 40



COMMENTS

Criteria Established by 8694-30A of The Sign By-law

The Sign By-law contains criteria used to evaluate variance proposals. Specifically,
8694-30A states that a variance may only be granted where the Proposed Sign meets
each of the nine established criteria.

The Sign Variance Committee is required to conduct an evaluation and determine that
the party seeking the proposed variances meets all nine of the mandatory criteria, on
the basis of the information presented by the Applicant. It is the CBO's opinion that the
Applicant has provided sufficient information to establish that the Proposed Sign meets
these nine criteria, and that the Sign Variance Committee should grant the requested
variances required to allow the issuance of a Sign Permit to erect and display the
Proposed Sign.

Applying the Established Criteria

Section/Criteria Description: 8694-30A(1): The Proposed Sign belongs to a sign
class permitted in the Sign District

The Premises is designated as an E Sign District, which permits third party electronic
ground signs. The Proposed Sign is classified as a third party sign because it
advertises, promotes, or directs attention to businesses, goods, services, matters, or
activities that are not available at or related to the premises where the sign is located.
Therefore, it appears that this criteria has been established.

Section/Criteria Description: 8694-30A(2): In the case of a third party sign, the
Proposed Sign is of a sign type permitted in the Sign District

The Proposed Sign is defined as a third party electronic ground sign. Electronic ground
signs are permitted in E Sign Districts, therefore it appears this criteria has been met.

Section/Criteria Description: 8694-30A(3): The Proposed Sign is compatible with
the development of the premises and surrounding area

The Proposed Sign would replace an existing third party ground sign displaying static
copy at the Premises, which has been in place since 1986 without generating any
complaints. The Proposed Sign would be a similar height and size as the existing static
ground sign.

While there are no other third party electronic ground signs in the immediate area, this
type of sign is permitted in an E Sign District. There is also a first party electronic
ground sign located at 1131A Leslie Street, which was approved by the Sign Variance
Committee to display electronic copy at the upper portion of the sign faces.

This helps to establish that third party signs, as well as electronic signs, are compatible
with the development of the premises and surrounding area. Therefore, it appears that
this criteria has been met.
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Section/Criteria Description: 8694-30A(4): The Proposed Sign supports Official
Plan objectives for the property and surrounding area

The Premises is designated as an Employment Area in the Official Plan. Employment
Areas are places of business and economic activity. It appears that the Proposed Sign
would not compromise or contradict any of the objectives laid out in the Official Plan for
this area, therefore it appears that this criteria has been met.

Section/Criteria Description: 694-30 A(5): The Proposed Sign does not adversely
affect adjacent premises

In their submission materials, the Applicant has provided a Natural Heritage Evaluation
prepared by WSP Canada Group Ltd., which concluded that, "There are no significant
habitats, species, or designated natural areas that will be affected by the proposed
works. Potential impacts are considered to be negligible and can be mitigated."

The mitigating factors described in this report include repairing any grass located in the
right-of-way due to disturbance by heavy machinery during the installation of the
Proposed Sign, and to be aware and mindful of any bird nests located in nearby trees,
and that they not be disturbed during the installation of the Proposed Sign.

Because the Premises is located in close proximity to a TRCA-regulated area and within
a City of Toronto Ravine and Natural Feature By-law protection area, approval from the
TRCA was required, which was obtained by the Applicant and included in the
application. This demonstrates that the Proposed Sign does not present a significant
concern for the TRCA.

In addition, the Applicant has confirmed that they will reduce the illumination levels
(measured in nits) of the Proposed Sign between sunset and 11:00 p.m. The Sign By-
law requires electronic signs operate at a maximum of 300 nits during this period. The
Proposed Sign will operate at only 200 nits during this time, which should help to further
reduce its impact on the nearby OS Sign District.

Based on the Natural Heritage Evaluation provided and the reduced illumination during
the evening, the CBO believes that the Proposed Sign will not adversely affect adjacent
premises, and that this criteria has been met.

Section/Criteria Description: 694-30 A(6): The Proposed Sign does not adversely
affect public safety, including traffic and pedestrian safety

The Proposed Sign does not require any variances for setbacks from the property line,
or for being located within a visibility zone. The Proposed Sign also meets the
separation distance requirements from signalized intersections and highways set out in
the Sign Bylaw. In addition, the Proposed Sign will comply the Sign Bylaw requirements
around message transition for electronic signs.

As there has been a third party ground sign in place at this Premises for many years
without incident, and the fact that the Proposed Sign will comply with the requirements
for size and height, separation distances and message transition, the CBO does not
believe it will have any adverse impacts on traffic and pedestrian safety.
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Furthermore, the CBO does not foresee any other issues related to public safety, as the
Applicant has confirmed that Proposed Sign will be designed and installed in
accordance with the requirements of the Ontario Building Code. Therefore, it appears
that this criteria has been met.

Section/Criteria Description: 694-30A(7): The Proposed Sign is not a sign
prohibited by 8694-15B

The Applicant's materials establish sufficient information to confirm that the Proposed
Sign is not a sign that is prohibited by 8§694-15B of the Sign By-law, and therefore the
CBO has determined that this criteria has been established.

Section/Criteria Description: 694-30A(8): The Proposed Sign does not alter the
character of the premises or surrounding area

As a third party sign has existed at the Premises since 1986, and there has been an
electronic sign in the immediate area since 2016 without any impacts being reported, it
appears the Proposed Sign would not alter the character of the premises or surrounding
area.

In addition, as stated by the Applicant in their submission materials, the Proposed Sign
is generally in keeping with the regulatory provisions respecting third party electronic
ground signs in an E Sign District, and it is the expectation that such signs are
consistent with the character of the surrounding area. Therefore, it appears that this
criteria has been met.

Section/Criteria Description: 694-30 A(9): The Proposed Sign is not contrary to
the public interest

The Applicant has provided sufficient information to demonstrate that the impacts on the
surrounding OS Sign Districts are minimal, and can be managed by the Applicant at the
installation stage. Operating the Proposed Sign in accordance with the illumination
provisions outlined in the Sign By-law, including a reduced level of 200 nits or less from
sunset until 11:00 p.m., will also help achieve this criteria.

In addition, Notice of the application was posted on the property for 30 days prior to the
Hearing, and written notice of the proposal was mailed out to the local Ward Councillor
and to all properties within a 250-metre radius of the Premises. The CBO has not
received any communications from the public or from the local Councillor in regards to
the Applicant's proposal indicating that the Proposed Sign would be contrary to the
public interest.

Staff from the Sign By-law Unit also hosted a public consultation at the Toronto Public

Library on the evening of October 11, 2018. There were no attendees at this meeting,
which further supports that this criteria has been established.
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CONCLUSION

The Applicant has provided sufficient information for the CBO to establish that all nine
criteria required to grant an approval for the three requested variances have been met.

As most of the attributes of the Proposed Sign are generally in keeping with the Sign
By-law requirements for third party electronic ground signs in an E Sign District, and
based on the Natural Heritage Evaluation provided by the Applicant, it appears that the
overall impact of the Proposed Sign would be in keeping with the main objectives of the
Sign By-law. As such, the CBO is supportive of the Sign Variance Committee granting
the requested variances.

CONTACT

Nathan Jankowski
Sign Building Code Examiner Inspector, Sign By-law Unit
E-mail: nathan.jankowski@toronto.ca; Tel: 647-454-5213

SIGNATURE

Ted Van Vliet
Manager, Sign By-law Unit, Toronto Building

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 — Description of Sign and Required Variance
Attachment 2 — Applicant's Submission Package
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Attachment 1: Description of Sign and Required Variance

Sign Description:

One third party electronic ground sign at a height of 7.5 metres, with two sign faces in a
slight "v-shaped" configuration, to be located along the west frontage of the premises
municipally known as 1129 Leslie Street, containing:

(a) Two sign faces, described as follows:

() In the shape of a rectangle;

(i) Having an area of 18.6 square metres;

(iif) Having a horizontal measurement of 6.10 metres;

(iv) Having a vertical measurement of 3.05 metres;

(v) Displaying electronic static copy only;

(vi) Nluminated;

(vii) Be restricted to a maximum of 200 nits between sunset and 11:00 p.m.; and
(viii) Oriented in a north / south direction, in a "v-shaped" configuration,
perpendicular to Leslie Street.

Required Variance:

1. The requirement contained at 8694-25C(2)(k), which states that where a third party
electronic ground sign has two sign faces, those sign faces shall be oriented in a "back-
to-back" configuration, be varied to allow for the erection and display of the Proposed
Sign to have two sign faces in a "v-shaped" configuration;

2. The requirement contained at 8694-25C(2)(e), which states that a third party
electronic ground sign is permitted, provided the sign shall not be erected within 60.0
metres of any premises located, in whole or in part, in an R, RA, CR, | or OS Sign
District, be varied to allow for the erection and display of the Proposed Sign to be
located approximately 32 metres from an OS Sign District; and,

3. The requirement contained at 8694-25C(2)(f), which states that a third party
electronic ground sign is permitted, provided where it is located within 250 metres of an
R, RA, CR, I or OS Sign District, the sign cannot face any premise in the R, RA, CR, | or
OS Sign District, be varied to allow for the erection and display of the Proposed Sign
which will partially face an OS Sign District.
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Attachment 2: Applicant's Submission Package
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Toronta and Region

‘Conservaltion

for The Laving City

June 21, 2018 CFN 52922

Weslay Maichanbauar
Raowbey Holdings Limiled
11314 Lesks Street, Suite 510
Marth Yark, Ontario

M3C 3LE

Dear Wesley Meichenbauer,

Re: Permit Mo. C-180561/ROWEBRY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Application for permit under Onzario Regulation 166/06 by ROWEBRY HOLDINGS LIMITED
for permission to construct, recanstruct, erect or place a building or structure and
temporarily or permanently place, dump or remove any material, originating on the site or
elsewhere on Lot 2, 3, Concesgisn 3, 1126 Laslie Strael, in the City of Toronts (Marth York
Community Councll Area), Don River Watershed.

On June 21, 2018, yeur application 052413 TOR, C-180561 for a permil under Ontaris Regulation 18806
was approvad. We have enclosed one copy of Parmit C-180561, which includes one sat of the suthorized
plans/docements that were approwved as part of this Permit. A copy of this cover letter and one set of
plans have been submitled to the municipsity, Please enswre that the plans approved by the municipality
are consistant with the plans approved threugh this Conservation Authority permit. This Permit has been
lasued until Juna 20, 2020,

Fleass be advised that if revisions to the design of this project are reguired subsequent to the issuance of
this permit, plans/dacuments reflecling these changes will nead fo be submilled ko this alliee for burther
reviaw and approval prior to construction o the redesigned works.

TRGA STAFF LIAISON

»  Forinformalion regarding revisions, fechnical or adrministrative related issues please contact
Stephanie Worron, Planner |, extension 5907,

»  For sile inspections, please contact Chrislopher Cummings. Enforcement Officer, extension 5254,

Sincerely,
W

Tiark Rapus

Senior Planner, Planning and Developmen:

SWige

Encl.

oo Diane Damiano, DireclorDepuly Chiel Buiding Official, City of Toronto (Marth York Community)
Pattison Cutdoor Advertising
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Taranto and Regian
“~ Conservation
for The Living City

EXECUTIVE MEETING #: 518
DATE: July 6, 2018

[PERMIT NO: C-180561 AFPLICATION #: 0524METOR

CFM: 59922

N accorpanceE witTH ONTARIO REGULATION 166/06, PERMISSION 1S GRANTED
TO:

DWHER

Rowbey Holdings Limited
1131A Leslie Streat, Suite 510
MNaorth Yark, Ontaria M3C 3L8

PURPOSE IS TO canstruct a billboard where an existing temparary billboard is currently located at 1125
Leslie Street in the Cily of Teronto (Marth York Cormmunity Councl Area),

ON PROPERTY OWNED BY Rowbry Hobings Limited AS LOCATED AT Lot 2, 3, Concession 3 (1125
Leslie Street), In the City of Torenta (Medt York Community Ceuncil Area), Dan River Watershed

FOR THE PERIQOD OF June 21, 2018 T June 20, 2020

AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLCWING STAMPED AFFROVED DOCUMENTS ANDIOR
PLANS:

& Drawing Mo. 1, Site Plan, prepared by Viadimir Dosen Surveying, dated May 23, 2018, received
by TRCA on May 31, 2018;

& Drawing Mo. 2, Elevations, prepared by Len Malle, atamped and signed by L.H.. Maile, P. Eng.,
dated May 25, 2018, received by TRZA on May 31, 2018,

AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

Standard Permit Conditions

1. The Qwner shall strictly adhere tothe approved TRCA permit, plans, documents and
conditions, including TRCA redline revisions, herain refarred fo as the “works®, to the
satisfaction of TRCA. The Ownerfurther acknowledges that all proposed revigions to the
design of this project that impact TRCA interests must be submitted for review and approval
by TRCA pricr to implemeantation of the redesigred works.

2, The Owner shall notify TRCA Enfarcament staff 48 hours prior to the commencement of
any of the works referred to In this permit and within 48 hours upan completion of the warks
referred to herein.

3. The Owner shall grant permissionfor TRCA stafl, agents, reprasentatives, or other parsons
as may be reasonably required by TRCA, in its apinion, o enter the premises without nofice
at reasonable times, for the purpose of inspecting compliance with the approved works, and
the terms and conditions of this permit, and to conduct all required discussions with the
Cwvner, their agents, consultants o representatives with respect to the works,
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4, The Owner acknowledgas that this parmit is nan-transferrable and is issuu@é’nﬂ"tﬁ Juing City
current cwner of the property. The Cwner furiher acknowledges that upon transfer of the
property inte different ownership, this permit shall be terminated and a new parmit must be
abtained frorm TRCA by the new owner, In the case of municipal or utility projects, where
works may extend beyond lands ewned or sasements held by the municipality or utility
pravider, Landowner Authorization is required to the satisfaction of TRCA.

5. This permit is valid for a pariod of bwo years from the date of issue unless otharwise
specified on the permit. The Owner acknowledges that it is the responsibility of the Cwnar
to ensure a valid parmit is in effect & the time works are occuwrring; and, if it is anticipated
that works will not be completed within the allotied time, the Owner shall notify TRCA at
least 60 days prior to the expiration date on the pemit if an extension will be requested.

6. The Owner shall ensure all excess fll {goil or otherwise) ganerated from the works will not
be stockpiled and/or disposed of wittin any area regulated by TRCA (on or off-site)
pursuant to Ontario Regulation 166726, as amended, without a permit from TRCA,

7. The Owner shall install effective erosion and sediment contral measures prior to the
commencement of the approved wo'ks and maintain such measures in good working order
throughout all phazses of the works ta the satisfaction of TRCA.

8. The Owner acknowledges that the ercsion and sediment contrel strategies outlined on the
approved plans ara not stalic and that the Owner shall upgrade and amend the erasion and
gediment control strategies as site conditions change to prevent sedimeant releases Lo tha
natural environment to the satisfaction of TRCA,

9. The Owner shall repair any breaches of the ercsion and sediment control measures within
48 hours of the breach to the satisfaction of TRCA.

10, The Owner shall make every reasorable effort to minimize the amount of land disturbed
during the works and shall termporarly stabilize disturbed areas within 30 days of the date
the areas become inactive to the salsfaction of TRCA.

11. The Qwmner shall permanently stabilize all disturbed areas immediately following the
completion of the works and removeldisposa of sediment cantrols from the site to the
satisfaction of TRCA.

12, The Cwner shall arrange a final site inspection of the works with TRCA Enforcement siaff
prior to the explration date on the parmit o ensure compliance with the tarms and conditions
of the permit to the satisfaction of TRCA,

13. The Owner shall pay any additional sees reguired by TRCA in accardance with the TRCA
Adminisirative Fee Schedule for Pernitting Services, as may be amended, within 15 days of
beirg advised af such in writing by TRCA for stall tme allocated to the project regarding
issues of non-compliance andfor additional technical review, cansultation and site visits
beyand TRCA's standard compliancs inspections.

Authorized by: e e

Erforcemant Oficer
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SKETCH SHOWING EXISTING BILLEOARDS OF
1125 LESLIE STREET
CITY OF TORONTO

(FORMERLY CITY OF WORTH YORK)
NOT TO SCALE
VLADIMIR DOSEN SURVEYING O.LS.
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Vladimir Dosen Surveying Inc.
sddress: 555 Davisvile Ave, Torontn, ON MES L2 = pffice: 4IB-46E-1440 . erail viaddosenfdrpgers com

June 1, 2008

City of Toronto

100 queen Street West
1" Floor, East Tower
Toronto, Ontarice
MAM 2H2

Re: 1125 Leslie Street
City of Toronte (North York)

The attached sketch dated May 23, 2018 was prepared by my office bazed on Registry
records and field verification and is correct as of the date shown. This sketch is prepared
to illustrate the locations as they relate to the regulations outlined in Chapter 6594, Signs,
General, of the City of Toronte Municipal Code,

If further information is required, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,
VLADIMIR DOSEN SURVEYING INC.

O ol
Viadimir Dosen, O.L.5., O.LLP. Zj g; 5

Submitted by; Micholas Campney, Pattison Cutdoor Adverfising
I hereby certify the aceuracy of the attached Sketch submitted herewith,
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1129 Leslie Street [PIN #101380067)
Approximate Property Line Representation
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1129 Leslie Street (PIN #101380067)
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1129 Leslie Street (PIN #101320067)
Approximate Property Line Representation
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Existing Paper Posted Billboard
to be Converted to Digital Display
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1129 Leslie Street (PIN #101320067)

Exksting Paper Posted Billboard
to be Converted to Digital Display
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1129 Leslie Street (PIN #101380067)

Existing Paper Posted Billboard
to be Converted to Digital Display
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Michols Campney

Pattison Otdoor Advertising
2700 Matheson Blwd. Exat
Wed Tower, Swite S04
Mizsissmgs, Ontario

LAW Ve

Subject: Matural Heritage Evaluation - Billboard Sign Modification at 1115 Leslie Street,
Toronto

Dear Mr. Campney:

1.0 INTRODUCTION

WEP Cansda Group Limmted was retained by Patison Ouddoor Adventsmg to prepare a Natural
Heritage Evalustion (NHE) for the propesed modemn teation of an e xisting billboard sign located at
1125 Leslie Street, Toronta. This site 15 located withinthe Crty of Tononio s {the City) Ravine amd
Matural Feature By=law profection area and is atthe edge of the Toronto Region Comservation
Anthority regulated ares {Figure 1)

A small woodbmd thatis part of these regulsed aress & ocated immediate by o the north and st
af the hillhasrd sign location. This Esture & protecied under the Ravine and Natural Feasture
bylaw {Map 20, City of Toromo Official Plan 2015). Accordmg to Policy 3 4.3 of the City of
Toromta Official Flan (201 5), an NHE & required when propased development & in or near the
HNHE. The purpose af this evaluation i o ases whether the proposed works will have any
significant sdverse effects on the NHS. In this letier report we refier o the sign structure and its
e iale area as the site.

20 PROPOSEDWORKS

The propased project imval ves mademring the exsting bil hoard structure by converting the
display faces to digital. The sigm upgrade will 1se the exkting sign foundstion and modermizxing
will acour i the ahanve grade portion amly. As per the requirements of the City's Sign By -law, thi
sign woukl deplay electronic datic sdventsements, changmg every 10 seconds. There & na
animation, flshing, or sami b effects propaied. This signis bosted ona meowed grass lawn,
located to the st of Leslie Street and at the north adpe of a gravel parkdng 1ot
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3.0 STUDY METHODS

A site visit was conducied on June 18, 201 8, by a WSP Ecologst fo review site condibons st the
sign s kcation and natural envirmment features within 50 m of the site. Site conditions reviewsd
mchided vepstation, wikllife and the presence of any Species st REk (SAR) and their potential
hahitat.

4.0 EXISTING COMDITIONS

4.1 DEVELOPED ENVIRONMEMNT

The signis cumently twao billboard panels thet are angled wwwards the south and northboand lanes
af Leshie Street, respectively. Both hil hoard panels are supported on a single pale and are Lit by
«me fHloodlight oneachside. The sign stnd & kocste d spproxmately 12 m east from Leshe Sireet
In the immediate vicmity of the sign, there & a Dry — Fresh Sugar Maple Deciduous Forest Type
{FOD5-1), Mamomred Open Space {MOS) (lawn ), bas shelter, and a granve] pardang 1ot

4.2 MNATURAL HERITAGE SYSTEM

The FOID5-]1 forested feature, located to the north and east of the sign, & pant of the larger
encompasmg NHE, which includes West Don River Valley and Wilket Creek Foresl. West Don
River Valley males up the ravine that nms along Wilket Creek on the westside of Leslie Street.
This valley alio connects i the tributary and forest adjacent to the sign s baation, koated on the
ead sile of Leshe Sireet. Wilket Creek Forest, fowmd on the easi amd west side of Leslie Birest, 5
designaied a5 an Envirnmentally Semsitive Area on the City of Torono misractive mapping
{Toromta, 2018} A search of the Mimstry of Matwral Resources and Forestry (M NRF) Matural
Heritage Arcas mapping and Matural Heritage Information Center (NHIC) datshase {MNRF,
2018} determimned that there are no identified Provincially Sigmficant Wetlands or Areas of
Matural amd Scientific Inerest within several kikimetres of the site,

4.3 SPECIES AT RISK

Species st Rsk (5 AR) are species designated under the provincial Endangered Spe cies Act, 2007
{ESA) or under the federal Species at Risk Act, 202 {SARA) as either Extirpated {EX),
Endangered (END}, Threstened (THR) or Special Concem ($C) depending on level of risk. Under
Federal andfor Provmncial legslabon, species and iheir habi st are required o be protecied if
classified @ END or THE. InOnlaria, these species and their habitas are protecied under
Subsections 9 {1 ) (species profection) and 1041 ) (hahiitst protection) of the ESA { 207 ). There =
mr leg] protection fir species ranked a5 $C or have conservation status ranks by the NHIC
meludlmg having provincial by rare (S-Rank ), or regional v/ locally rare {L-Rank ) designation.

Howe ver, ther presenvation, when found, is encouraged fo assist with preserving Ontaria’s
Thiad1versity.
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4.3.1 SPECIES AT RISK SCREENING

A preliminery soreening for potential SAR was completed using the MNEF Natural Heritage
Aress mapping and NHIC detabase (M NRF, 2018} Az a result of the screening, foureen {14)
species have been identified for the general area. These species have been reviewed fiurther io
e their potential to be present at the site. Tahle 1 denotes the screening resli=.

Tabla 1: NHIC Spaciss Reconded for the General Area of the Sign Location

SARD  COSWEIS  DATE LAST

SPECIES SCTENTIAC NAME SRANK oo BANK OBSERVED

[Black Snakemor | 1c1a0 racamasa s na na 10197

|ﬁ'-_| Sofishel Apakmne gimiira 52 END END [ TR L

|&F'-T-ﬁ (Thelydra sopenana i A a0 TR

Exsiem Wond: oo viremen 51 Breeding 5C 5C Unimoam

Tears

|En S lkrar i o pmnnicen 5 Breedmg | THR THR et il

|'Ihd.'1‘hﬁ o ol a wesssrding 4 Breeding L THR Umimeram

Patiemo Supk crea 52 Dain END END B 10004
imemaffi cient

Amerion Bonving | oopliorn e EXP EXP EXP ot 1 B

Heale

|l:H-Illl.Tﬂ.h: Waar gl cpaddisn copaacem 0 1 na nia Umlbmoam

|t;at[.-'-. [ T —— H ol ol WRI9

|l:h—h Repiag sepacwol mara 52 END ENID 1838

|[.ih Broan Bat Mty Jase fapan i3 END END Unmimsovam

Woriem Ay separeriomalis a1 END END Unmimsovam

Mivod sLong-eared

bat

T <ok dBat Parim bl 53 Dann END END Umiicroram
imemafficient

O the fourteen (1 4) spacies, American Burying Beatle {Nicrophors americ anr ) has besn
extirpated fom the area, and five {5) ohservations reconded were considened histornical records
with olservations dating from 1858 to 1982, Df the remaining species, suitshle habitat and
species that mary be within 50 m of the site. The following isa review af each species likelihood
o acowr within the vicimity of the site and he affecied by the proposad works.

Pattison Outdoor — One Third Party Electronic Ground Sign - 1129 Leslie Street

Page 29 of 40



SNAPPING TURTLE

Hahitat suttability for this species & low in the vicimty of the sie. Snappmg Turiles may cross mio
the proposed work area of the grave] parlang lot in search of nesting oaations. However, the
hikelihoad of this ccoumence 15 lowas this site 15 & frequently wed pardang lol, and more natural
amd higher quality habitats are available outside the site, such as along Wilket Creek Tributary.

WOOD THRUSH

The forest adjmcent o the site location has low habitat suitahility of this species given its samll
size. Wood Thnsh requires large Bresi paiches io nest therefore the forest adjscent o the sike
being used a5 a nest site is low. There are also larger forest habitsis anailahle that would betier
attract Waoad Thrush, such s Wilket Creek Forest. These forests are found well beyomnd the
proposed work anea.

BUTTERNUT

This species was not ohserved m the vepetation types adjacent to the site and therefore there & no
risk io this species in relation tothe propossd works.

OLD-FIELD TOADFLAX

This species was not ahserved m the vegetation types adjacent to the site and therefore there & no
risk io this species m relation tothe proposed warks.

UTTLE EROWN BAT, NORTHERN MYOTIS/LONG-EARED BAT, AND TRI-
COLOURED BAT

Habitat suitability for this species i low inthe vicimity of the site. Bats use mature cavity trees (o
raarst that are sdjscent o open aress such ax the parking lot However, the likelihood of hak using
the forest adjpcentio the site is low, as the trees are young and i good health {ie. low chance of
cavities ). There & sk more natural habitas that would better sttract bats, such a5 along Wiest Dan
River Valley, on the wesi side of Leslie Street, which i well beyond the proposed work area.

44 VEGETATION

Wegettion at the site ncludes deciduns forest, culiwral woodlands and Mamicured Open Speces
(M5 ). A descoription of these vegstation types & presemted below and ther location & shown in
Figure 1.
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DRY-FRESH SUGAR MAPLE DECIDUOUS FOREST TYPE (FODS-1)

This forest is found in fow locations within 30 m of the site. The forest is found on the sxst side aof
Leshe Street adjacent to the north and east side of the site, and beyond the south side of grane]
parking lot along a Wilket Creek tributary. A large section of forest s ako found west of Leslie
Street 25 pant of the Wilket Creek Forest Park and trail system. The canogy 5 composed of Sugr
Mamle { Acer smocherrnm ) with the oocasional American Basswood { THix americang ) and Staghom
Sumac (| Rfncs fyphing ). There are sparse ocourmences of Amernican Elm { Uioars americana), Black
Locust { Robimir prewdbaracir ), and Tree-of-heaven { Aifontfury af Sxvimg). The undersiory comists
af an abundance of Commen Buckihom { Rhammes cathartica), with the oocasiomnal ooc umence af
{ireen Ash { Froxmur pemgdvaricg), Rivertank Crape (VEr ripario), and the sparse ooounmence
af youmg B ek Cherry { Frmus serofing ), Northemn Red Oak (Cuercus rabra) and Bitemut
Hichory { Carya cordirmis). Alangthe edge of the commumnity are a #w Canads Popler {Popufas
x canadensis), honeysuckle species. (Lonicena sp. ), and Common Jumper {Jamipers comanrnis).
The ground cover consiss of the non-native nvasive species Buropean Swal lows wort

{ Finceoxicum rossicarer) with pockets of Carlic Musterd (4 Fioria petioloér) and Catnip (Nepets
cafarrian), s well a5 species typical for this type of woodland such as, Blue Cobosh { Canrlopfrpd inm
thalicroiges ), Bloodroot { Sanguinariac temsis ), and O St oln'swon | Hypericam
perforatum).

Exstern Hemilock | Targa canmdenwix ) and ‘White Spruce (P icea grioura ) were oocasiomally found n
the forest of the west side of Leshie Street

MINERAL CULTURAL WOODLAND ECOSITE (CUW)

A cultural wood bmd is located along the Leslie Street nght of way (ROW) on the west side, and
horders Wilket Creek Forest Park. This woadbnd consists of plamed young Esstern Red Cadar
{Sarniperus virgriana ), Northemn Red Oak, Bar Ok | Cherous macrocarpal), and While Spruce.
The accasional mature Suger Maple, Little-leaf Linden { Tifir comlara), and Russisn Olive

{ EHaeagmus angustiolio) were alko present. The undersiory consisted of the aocasional Pin Cherry
{ Prarmrs penspivamica ), servicsherry species {Amelrnchier sp ), and honeysuckle species { Lonicera
sp.), with a sparse smount af Siberian Peashrub | Caragana arborescens ). The ground cover
omzisied of Buropean Swalkwewort, Tufled Veich { Fiofacmaoca), and muliple goldemod species
| Soliags 5.

MAMICURED OPEN SPACE WITH MOWED LAWN (MOS —L)

A merwed brwm section is found bordering the gravel parking kot and nmming along the ROW on
the exst side Lelise Street ROW . This commumity & in the direct vicmity of the site. This
vegettion type cmsists of Kentucky Bluegrass | Foag pradensis sgp. pratensis ), with a few clumps
af White Clover { Trifol anm repen), Commaon Dendelion { Tonaxaranm afficivale), Black Medic

{ M aicagro dpuline ), and Chicory { Ciichoriwmn infybus).

This vegetation type also borders FODS5-1, at the sast side af the parking kot Inthis section
vepets tion species include (Garlic Mustard, Caimip, Maoth Mul lein { Ferbasowor Baterma), Canads
Thistk {Cirxarm arvense), Prickly Lettuoe { Lacanca serrioda), Wild Camrot | Daroes canoég),
Comamon Mullein { Verbascuor thaprus ), dock {Rumrex spe ), Ceeye Duisy | Levcanthennm
vdgare), Canada (oklenrod (Solidspe canadenss var. canadensis i, and Anmual Fleshane

{ Erigeron amrars).
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MANICURED OPEM SPACE WITH PLANTED TREES (MOS -T)

This vegetation type is found between the commencial properties tothe exst and the FODS-1 umit.
It iz & landscaped ares mosde up of mature Sugar Maple, American Beach {Fagus gramifolia) and
Black Cherry, withmowed lawn undemeath the trees.

4.5 WILDUFE

The forested NHS provides habita for binds that ocopy aress of natural cover in utham
emvironmems. Birds shaerved in the valley comidor inclule American Robin { Frdies
mugrapriu ), Blue Jay | Cyanocii oriseres ) and Northemn Candinal {Candinalis candmali ).

Une hird nest was olserved on the sign, behind the south face bil bhaard,, in the supporting beams.
This nest was idemitfied o be Commeon (irack ke { Quivcafur quiscuby) (Photo Plate 1), which s a
oommeaon species for this area, and & not profected under the Migratory Birds Convention Act,
1994,

Une small iree with loose hark was identified femgihe parkmg lotand wathm 10m of the site
lncation {Waypaint: 17T 063009, 43 2656). This snag & comsiderad poor bat habitat due toits
smal] size < 15 dismeter at breast height {DBH)) and advanced stste of decay.

A vy sl | o mamea] dems were also fowund in FODS -1 during the surey.

4.6 SPECIES ATRISK

Species at Rk soreened m Section 4.3.1 were found o have a low probahility of being present m
the vicinity of the propoted works.

Mo rare floraTauns or significant wikihfe habitst were identified during the field visit within 50 m
af the site. Floa species including Butiermut and (¥ -Fiekd Tomd flax were not ahserved during the
survey, and hahitst that coukl suppon these species & nol present sdjscent io the site.

Fauma species mchichng Snappmg Turile, Wood Thnsh, the three 5 AR bats and ther hahaat were
mit ahserved during the surveyin the vicinity of the site. However, comedtive travel commidorns are
presient and the Srappmg Turlle may enter the parkmyg lot in ssarch of & nest sie. The ocourrence
is expected o be bw as there is a higher likelihood that this species will use the more natural sites
anvari lshle, wiich wall not be mpacied by the proposed works. Significant fauns habiasd that could
suppont these species is not present in the immedizie area of the site.

50 ASSESSMENT OF IMPACTS

There are no significant hahitais, species, or designated natural aress that will be affecied by the
proposed works, Potential mmpacts sre considersd to be negligihle and can be mitigated . The
idemti fied potential impacts related 1o the damm ge of vegetation and potential pacts on migrating
hincks. Itis alsoanticipated that elecrical servicing tothe site will be serviced by exiging
nfrastructure and no new servicing consruction i requined .
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51 VEGETATION

The promary impect from the replecement af the signis relbved io dswurbance of grassy MOS
vegetation along the RO, such a5 the compaction remaval of vegetstion by heavy

maschiner yequipment. This community is heavily influenced by anthropogeni c activities {ie
meivwed lnwm), amd is not comnsidered sigmi ficant wildhifie habitsl or contxins species of comsenation
concerm. Mitigsiion messres pos-mpact are sufficient to resore exismg omdhons and are
desaribed i the mitigation sec tion helow.

Some minor limbing of rees may be required. This activity & expected to have minimal impecis
i forest commmumity FOD5-1 as the edge trees adjacent to the siie are introduced and mvasve
species of Commeon Budkdhom (Photo Plate 2). There are higher quality trees (eg Sugar Maple,
Marthern Red Oak witha dizmeter of best height (DBH) > 10 cm) within - & m o the sign.
Anticipated activities are not expecied to impoect these rees.

5.2 WILDUFE

An anw should be maintamed regarding nests m adjscent trees and the sign structure. Active
ird nests should nat be dsmrbed. If vegetstion or sign alemation ocours durmg the period when
mekid hirds inthe area breed (A pril 1 o August 31}, binds thet are nesting woukd be mpacied. The
nests and nesting activities of most ird species are protected under the Ederal MBCA, 1994,

53 SPECIES ATRISK

Mo rare floraTauna or sigmficant wiklhfe habitst were identified during the field visa within 50 m
af the site, This mchdes the presenoe of smags that would have the potential for bt habitt. One
mnag iree was lcated within 10 m of the site, however, s tree did not contam swtshle ot habaitst
features (Le. DBH >25 o, the presence of cavities and a decaying class of kess than 3). Dus to the
presence af young healthy trees within the vicmity of the site, potential for hat habited 15 low.
Impacts o bat hahitatare also ow as treesnag removal is not expected.

6.0 MITIGATION

The following are miti getion messures that wil ] mmimize the impects o vegstation and wilkdlife
naoded previously.

6.1 VEGETATION

—  Ares dishwrhed from site socess and instal btion work shoukd be stahilized mchiding
resioration of any ruttmg and exposed sail.

—  Arcas thatare disturbed amd where vegetation is remsrved shoukl be revegetated using
appropriste species for the settimg.
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6.2 WILDUFE

— Removal of vegetation shallbe mimimized 10 reduce the impact on wildlig dependent on this
vepstation.

—  The Coniractor shall moplement tmmg constramits on ¢learing achwities m the event that
comstruction wiorks ane required during the breeding bird sesson (April 1 o August 31 ). The
Contracior shall be msde aware that oocasimnally bind species will precede or excoeed the
approxcimate breedng bind sesson window.

— Use af tree protection fencmyg & recommended prior to works 1f vegetation removal occurs.

— fa nesting bird & identified within or adjacent io the construction site and the construction
activities are such that contimuing construction in that area would resull ina contravention of
the MBCA, all activities wall stop and Emvirommenit Cansda 15 contacted for direchion.

— Mo work is permitied o procesd that would resull i the destruction of active nests {ie, nests
with e ggs or young bards}, or the wounding or killing of hird species protected under the
MBCA and'or Remstions under that Act.

—  Amny wildlife enc 1 during o ctiom will not be knowingly harmed. Anmals withm
the construction mane will be allrwed to move away from the ares on their own and if they do
nen, the Contract Admimsirsior shall be notified

6.3 SPECIES AT RISK

—  In the event that a passible SAR is enc | wiithim o i momedi ately adjacent billbaards, the
Contractor will comact Aurora District MNRF.

— I oomstruction activities are such that contimumg construction m that srea would result m a
comravention of the ESA, all activities will stap and the Aurora District MNEF 3AR
Biologist i o be contacked todsoss mitigation options. 5AR or polential SAR willnot be
handled prior to comsulting with the MMEF SAR Balogst unless the handler has 5 AR
trammg.

7.0 COMNMCLUSION

The proposed modermi zation of the ex&ting bil lhasrd structure will mvohve the comeerting the
display faces to digital and will ke place on the current sign footprint. The site & cunrently
lncated within a componentof the City of Taronins NHS and reqquired an NHE o determine
impact i the surround ing enviromment based on the proposed works, There are no sigmi ficanit
hahitats, SAR, or designated natural aress that will be affected by the proposed waorks. Potential
impact relale o nestng migrating birds smoe a posible active nest was found on the billbosrd
structure. These impacts are oo sidersd low and can be mitigated by hmiting vegsttion remcoval
amd followng appropriste breeding bird timing windows when performing work activities.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitie to oontect the undersi gned.

Yours truly,

=]

i b B St

Shanmnon Rachie, M 5o,
Temrestrial Boologist

SRk

WEP sl 1200 TR0
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Site Pholos:

Feoe 1: Common Grackis (Dwisalus guiscuia | nest befind souf taang billboad

Flate 2 Edga of Drp-Fresh Sugar Maple De gduous Foms?t Typs (FODS- 1} in miaton 1o Sgn
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August 17, 2014

City of Toronto Sign Bylaw Unit
100 Queen Street W, Floor | E
Toranta, Ontario

MEH 2NZ

RE: 5lgn Varlance Apgplication — 1129 Leslie Street, North York

ir. Bader,

By way of this letter, | am making application for a minor variance to the City's Sign By-law respecting
1129 Leslie Street in North York,

This application is seeking to corvert ore existing paper posted third-party ground sign containing two
ractamgulzr shaped sign faces alignad In a " thaped eanfiguration, sach measuring 610 metras
horizantally by 3.05 metres vertically (10° x 20¢), with same static digital display, The wrrent sign has
been in existence since 1937 and is located on the east side of Leslie Street, north of Eglington and
directly across from Wilket Creek Park.

The variances that pertain to this application are:

n Thee proposed signs proximity within 60 metres of an Open Space Sign Disirict, whersas the
proposed sign is 52 metres to the property line of the Open Space Sign District;

[ii] The proposed sign partially “aces an Open Space Sign District within 250 metres;
(1K) The proposed sign s to be aligned in a *v* shaped configuration opposed to back-to-back,
Why should these vorionces be gramted?

(1] Belong to a sign class parmitted in the sign district where the premises ks located.

The proposed sign is classified as a third-party sign class because it advertises, promofes, or directs
attention to businesses, goods, services, matters, or activities that are not available or related to the
premises where the sign is located. 1129 Leslie 5treet is designated as an Employment Sign District and
third-party signs are permitted in Employment Sign Districts.
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2] In the case of a third-party sign, be of asign type that s permitted (n the skgn district, where the
remises |s located.

The prapased sign by definition is a third-party ground sign, of which is a sign type, permitted in an
Employment Sign District,

[3) Be compatible with the development of the prermises and surrounding area.

The subject premises is an Employment Sig1 District and is surrounded by other Employment Sign
Districts to the north, south and east, The 1 se of this property is vacant land, which serves as a parking
ared for the commercial tenants in the are: .

Although the proposed sign partially faces an Open Space Sign District, a significant tree line along the
westerly edge of Leslie Street, creates Both a physical and viswsal barrier between the progosed sign and
Wilket Creek Park.

Billboard signs located within an Employme nt Sign District are required to have a minimum separation
distance of 60 metres from an Open Space Sign District. These proviskons are established to protect the
sensitive nature and wses occurring within parks and intend to mitigate the visual impacts from
electronic signs. The distance fram the exising sign measures 23 metres to the boundary of the Open
Space Sign district {middle of Leslie Street) ond 52 metres to the property line (Wilket Park Trail].

Az a matter of due diligence, the Toronto a1d Region Consarvation Authority [TRCA) was consulted
regarding the proposed sign modemization. Following a detalled review of the submission, the TRCA
concluded that the proposed would not costravene any TRCA programs or policies within the area, As
such, & permit approving the proposed works was issued by the TRCA, (See attached)

In addition, the servicas of WSP Group Canada Limited were retained to prepare a Matural Heritage
Evaluation for the proposed modernization of our existing billboard at 1129 Leslie Street. The review
considered the existing site conditions such as the: developed enwironment, natural heritage system,
species at risk, vegetation and wildlife, followed by an assessment of impacts and recommendations,
|See attached).

The rapart concluded, “there are no significant habitats, species at risk, or dasignated natural areas that
will be affected by the proposed works.” Tc that end and based on professional opinion, the application
before you will be compatible with the surounding area.

ort the Official Plan abjectives for the subject

The subject premises is designated as an Employment Area in the Official Plan. Employment Areas are
places of business and econamic activity. There are no Official Plan objectives that would compromise or
contradict the proposed sign on the subjed property.
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5) Mo raely aff jacen

There is a significant tree line running along the westerly edge of Leslie Street, which creates both a
physical and visual buffer between the prososed slgn and the perimeter of Wilket Creek Park. The
proposed sign is directed towards vehicula- traffic travelling in bath directions along Leslie Street.

Furthermare, the proposed is substantiallysetback and separated from adjscent land wses in either
direction.

| reiterate in consultation with the TRCA and WSP Group Canada Limited, their findings concluded that
the proposed modernization of our sign, would not contravensa any programs or policies for the area

and that “there are no significant habitats, species at risk, or designated natural areas that will be
affected by the proposed works.”

[6] Mot adversaly affect public safety.

The proposad sign, containing electronic statlc copy only, will not adversely affiect public safety. The
proposed sign locatlon |s not located near & controlled intersection and faces no visibility triangle
concerns. All operational requirements for shectronic signs as defined in the City's Sign By-law will also
b satisfied by this proposal. It should also oe noted that upon inguiring with City Staff that the existing
sign, which was erected in 19%7, has no resorded history of concern from the public.

{7} Mot be a sign prohibited by Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 694-158.

This is not a prohibited sign under 634-156
{#] Mot alter the character of the premises 2r surrounding area,

The proposed sign is to replace an existing -hird-party ground sign of equal size and helght located at the
same lacation on the premises, The characer of the area s in part already established by the sxistence
of the third-party ground sign on the prermises since 1997,

Again, the report prepared by WPS Group Canada Limited and the review as conducted by the TRCA
reinstate that the modemization of the exidting ground sign will have no significant impact bath to the
premises and the surrgunding area.

Mot be, in th inicen af ision ma il lic i

There has been no recorded history of coneern respecting the existing sign on the property. Tha
professional input received concludes that -he proposed modernization of this sign will not contravene
any programs or policies for the area and that “there are no significant habltats, species at risk, or
designated natural areas that will be affectad by the proposed works®, Therefore, it is Pattison's opinion

PATTISON

that the proposed works not contrary to the public interest, and are in keeping with the general intent
and purpose of the Clty's Sign By-law and «e ask the Sign varlance Committee approve this application.

Should you have any questions regarding -his application, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Yours Truly,

e

Nicholas Campney,
Pattison Outdoor Advertising
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